
Learning Forum 2016 

Learning Outcome; 
 
- Have knowledge of different aspects of quality in education and especially the quality work at UNIS 

 
- Have skills in tools and techniqes for student active learning 
 
- Have general competences in course alignement 

 
 

A seminar relating to educational quality for all scientific staff, including  adjuncts.   
Administrative/Technical staff is also welcome to join the seminar. 

 



Learning Forum 2016 
Tuesday 15th 
November  

Topic Lecturer 

15:00-15:20 Opening of Learning Forum 2016  
«ECOM talk on educational quality at UNIS» 

ECOM by Hanne Christiansen 

15:20-15:50 i) UNIS Quality System for Education 
ii) Quality Report for educational activities 2015 

Dept. of Academic Affairs by 
Elise Strømseng 

15:50-16:10 bioCEED  - status and ongoing projects bioCEED by Pernille B. Eidessen 
and/or Tina Dahl 

16:10-16:25 PAUSE 

16:25-16:40 «Learning goal matrix» UNIS AGF-staff member  
– Chris Borstad 

16:40-16:55 «Learning diary» UNIS AGF-staff member  
– Noora Partamies 

16:55-17:00 SHORT PAUSE – fill up your coffee cup! 

Ca. 17:00-18:00 «Digital vitamins»  - lecture on digital tools Professor John Alexander 
Strømme, NTNU 

Program 



Learning Forum 2016 
Wednesday 16th 
November  

Topic Lecturer 

09:00-10:00 «Course alignement and a culture for quality» Professor Knut Martin Mørken, 
UiO. 

10:00-12:30 WORKSHOP 1 – groups and workshop rooms will be 
launched in the morning. Make sure you have signed 
up for a workshop. 

12:30-13:30 Lunch for all participants – buffé in the canteen 

13:30-16:00 WORKSHOP 2 – groups and workshop rooms will be 
launched in the morning. Make sure you have signed 
up for a workshop. 

16:00-16:30 Sum-up, discussion, evaluation ECOM by Hanne Christiansen 

16:30  Available time for Departmental sessions  
(rooms will be assigned in the meeting) 

Head of Departments 

20:00 Dinner for all participants in the UNIS canteen 

Program 



Learning Forum 2016 
Thursday 17th 
November  

Topic 

09:00-12:00 Departmental sessions 
(rooms will be assigned in the morning) 

Head of Department 

Program 



Lecturers and workshop leaders 
Name Title 

Chris Borstad Associate Professor AGF-dept. UNIS 

Hanne Christiansen Professor and Head of Geology Dept. UNIS 

Pernille B. Eidessen Associate Professor AB-dept. and leader of bioCEED, UNIS 

Tina Dahl Executive officer/teaching officer, bioCEED and UNIS 

Jannicke Høyem Senior Lecturer, Department for Physical Education,  
Norwegian School of Sport Sciences. 
 

Knut Martin Mørken  
and 
Cathrine W. Tellefsen 

Professor in Differential Equations and Computational Mathematics, UiO. 
 
Senior Lecturer at Dep. of physics, UiO. 
 

Noora Partamies Associate Professor AGF-dept. UNIS 

Jonathan Soulé Chief Engineer, bioCEED, UiB 
 
 

John Alexander Strømme Professor in Programme for Teacher Education, NTNU 
 
 

Elise Strømseng Advisor, Dept. of Academic Affairs, UNIS 



Workshops 10-12:30, and 13:30-16:00 
 

Course alignment and workload 
*mandatory for all staff with course 
responsibility 

 
Facilitation of student active learning 

  

WORKSHOP 1)  
Knut Martin Mørken 

WORKSHOP 2)  
Jannicke Høyem 

WORKSHOP 3)  
Jonathan Soulé 

WORKSHOP 4) Alexander 
Strømme 

Topic - Course alignment: 
 
 
Session will touch upon: 
- Course workload / deeper learning 
- Course description 
- Learning outcome 
- Assessment forms 
- Culture for quality 

  

Topic -Preparation for field 
activities and teaching in the field: 
 
How do we prepare students for 
their field activities and techniques 
for teaching and outreach in the 
field. 

Topic - Using video as a teaching 
tool: 
 
Introduce a couple of simple 
technical solutions which allow 
virtually anyone to create videos.  

Topic - Using student 
response systems: 
 
Facilitating student active 
learning and variation in 
learning activities through 
the use of digital tools. 

 
 
Outcome:  
- Improved quality of UNIS teaching, student 
outcome and better course descriptions. 
 
- A look through of current course description 
and student feedback, reflection and revision 
based on the concept outlined by the 
lecturer. 

 
 
Outcome:  
- Practical techniques for outreach 
and teaching before and during 
fieldwork. 

 
 
Outcome:   
-  Knowing what is possible to 
teach through video and how it is 
conducted. Practical training. 

 
 
Outcome:   
Practical training in use of 
different student  response 
systems 
  



Workshops – more details 
Workshop1: Course alignement 
 
How are learning outcomes defined and are they really measured by 
the form of assessment? Is there a clear link between the course 
content, the learning outcome, the learning activities and the 
assessment form? 
 

Workshop 2: Field Teaching 
 
How do we do teaching in a "field-setting".  The workshop will also 
focus a little on preparations before leaving for the field. 

Workshop 3: 
Making (use of) videos for teaching and learning 
Jonathan Soulé, bioCEED 
  
Recent introduction of the concept of flipped classroom and 
increased use of online teaching platforms push teachers to adjust or 
deeply revise course material by making use of new technologies. 
Videos have become central in these new forms of teaching 
activities. Even though hardware and software for making videos are 
getting cheap and easily available, not everybody feels ready to 
become a movie maker or a movie star. 
The workshop will introduce a couple of simple technical solutions 
which allow virtually anyone to create videos, whether you are 
interested in recording your own lectures at the classroom, making 
video tutorials in connection to lab activities, making short videos in 
the context of flipped classroom or need to stream lectures or 
events. 
 
Participants to the workshop will have the opportunity to try out one of 
these solutions (namely OBS Studio) under guidance and are therefore 
encouraged to bring a short PowerPoint-presentation (3-5 slides) to be used 
as “test material”. The content may be the introduction of a lecture, a quick 
presentation of the participant, or any topic that the participant may feel 
happy to talk about in a short video. Participants bringing their own laptop 
are also encouraged to install the software on their machine ahead of time. 
Download OBS studio at https://obsproject.com/  
 

Workshop 4: Making and use of multiple-choice questions and 
student response systems 
Alex. Strømme, NTNU 
  
Multiple-choice questions (MCQ) can be used both to promote active 
learning during teaching sessions (lectures) and to assess student 
competences and progress. Student response systems (SRS) are used 
to augment active learning, usually in connection with lectures. They 
can be used as checkpoints during lectures, compare “before-and-
after” comprehension or serve to summarise key points at the end of 
a lecture. SRSs may include both MCQs and free text. 
Participants to the workshop will be presented to theory and 
examples of how to produce MQSs and to use free web-based SRS 
software. They will get hands-on experience and exchange ideas and 
experiences. 
 

https://obsproject.com/


Participants list – Learning Forum 2016 
Name E-mail Position 
Aleksey Shestov aleksey.shestov@unis.no Post Doc - AT 
Alexander Prokop alexander.prokop@unis.no Associate prof. - AG 
Andy Hodson a.j.hodson@sheffield.ac.uk Adj. Associate prof. - AG 
Ane Hammervoll Bjørsvik aneb@unis.no Head of Academic Affairs 
Anna Ejsmond anna.ejsmond@unis.no PhD - AB 
Anna Vader annav@unis.no Researcher - AB 
Anne Bjørndal anne.bjorndal@unis.no Advisor – Academic affairs 
Anne Elina Flink anneF@unis.no PhD - AG 
Arne Aalberg arne.aalberg@unis.no Head of Dept. – AT. 
Arne Instanes arne.instanes@unis.no Adj. Prof. - AT 
Brendan O'Neill brendan.oneill@unis.no Researcher - AG 
Børge Damsgård borge.damsgard@unis.no Head of Dept. – AB 
Chris Borstad chrisb@unis.no Associate prof. - AGF 
Dag Lorentzen dagl@unis.no Professor - AGF 
Eli Anne Ersdal elie@unis.no PhD - AGF 
Elise Strømseng elises@unis.no Advisor – Academic affairs 
Eva Falck eva.falck@unis.no Associate prof. - AGF 
Frank Nilsen frank.nilsen@unis.no Head of Dept. – AGF 
Geir Johnsen geir.johnsen@ntnu.no Adj. Professor - AB 
Graham Gilbert grahamg@unis.no PhD - AG 
Hanna Hjalmarsdottir hannah@unis.no PhD - AG 
Hanne H. Christiansen hanne.christiansen@unis.no Head of Dept. – AG 
Helena Reinardy helena.reinardy@unis.no Post Doc - AB 
Holt Hancock holt.hancock@unis.no PhD - AG 
Ingibjörg Svala Jónsdóttir isj@unis.no Professor - AB 
Kevin Newsham kne@bas.ac.uk Adj. Associate prof. - AB 
Kjellmar Oksavik kjellmar.oksavik@uib.no Adj. Professor - AGF 
Lena Håkansson lena.hakansson@unis.no Associate prof. - AG 
Lena Rubensdotter lena.rubensdotter@gmail.com Adj. Associate prof. - AG 

Name E-mail  Position 
Lise Gjellestad liseg@unis.no Advisor – Academic affairs 
Lise Øvreås lise.ovreas@uib.no Adj. Professor - AB 
Mads Forchhammer mads.forchhammer@unis.no Professor - AB 
Magdalena Wutkowska magdalena.wutkowska@gmail.com PhD - AB 
Malte Jochmann Maltej@unis.no PhD - AG 
Maria Jensen maria.jensen@unis.no Associate prof. - AG 
Marius Jonassen marius.jonassen@unis.no Associate prof. - AGF 
mark mulrooney markm1@unis.no PhD - AG 
Martin Liira martinl@unis.no Post Doc - AG 
Matteo Petit Bon matteo.bon@unis.no PhD - AB 
Mike Retelle mretelle@bates.edu Adj. Professor - AG 
Nataly Marchenko natalym@unis.no Researcher - AT 
Nils Roar Sælthun n.r.salthun@geo.uio.no Adj. Professor - AT 
Olafur Ingolfsson olafuri@unis.no Adj. Associate  Professor - AG 
Ole Humlum ole.humlum@unis.no Adj. Professor - AG 
Pernille Bronken Eidesen pernillee@unis.no Associate prof. - AB 
Pål Ellingsen pale@unis.no Post-Doc - AGF 
Riko Noormets rikon@unis.no Associate prof. - AG 
Ruben Eidesen rubene@unis.no Advisor – Academic affairs 
Sara Cohen sarac@unis.no Staff engineer - AG 
Sarah Strand sarah.strand@unis.no Executive director - IPA 
Snorre Oaussen snorre.olaussen@unis.no Professor - AG 
Stuart Thomson stuartt@unis.no Staff engineer - AB 
Tina Dahl tina.dahl@unis.no Teaching officer - AB 
Tor Arne Johansen torarne.johansen@uib.no Adj. Professor - AG 
Wesley Farnsworth wesleyf@unis.no PhD - AG 
Ylva Ericson ylva.ericson@unis.no PhD - AGF 
Øystein Varpe oystein.varpe@unis.no Associate professor – AB 
Frede Lamo  Frede.lamo@unis.no Dept. of Logistics 
Martin Indreiten MartinI@unis.no Dept. of Logistics 
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